necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would
have occurred had the Acquisitions and Merger been consummated at the beginning
of the period presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating
results or financial position. See "INFORMATION INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE."

   42

   46
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL
   AMOUNTS   AMOUNTS   PRO FORMA
   CHECKFREE   ISC   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

Assets:
Current assets:
   Cash and short term investments   $ 28,002   $   958   $ (9,347)(9)   $ 19,613
   Accounts receivable   29,540   2,712   --   32,252
   Assets held for sale   19,628   --   --   19,628
   Prepaid expenses and other   1,936   137   --   2,073
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total Current Assets   79,106   3,807   (9,347)   73,566
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Property and equipment-net   37,103   15,558   --   52,661
Capitalized software, net   32,375   --   --   32,375
Intangible assets, net   26,865   855   42,149(9)   69,869
Other noncurrent assets   5,808   --   --   5,808
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total Assets   $181,257   $ 20,220   $ 32,802   $234,279
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued and other liabilities   15,555   1,666   9,571(9)   26,792
   Payable to parent   --   35,174   (35,174)(11)   --
   Current portion of long-term obligations   1,231   --   --   1,231
   Deferred revenues   17,790   --   --   17,790
   Deferred income taxes   7,820   --   --   7,820
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total Current Liabilities   42,396   36,840   (25,603)   53,633

Accrued rent and other   310   --   --   310
Deferred income taxes   570   --   (3,428)(9)   (2,858)
Long-term obligations, less current portion   7,832   --   --   7,832
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities   51,108   36,840   (29,031)   58,917

Stockholders' equity   130,149   (16,620)   61,833(9)(10)   175,362
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $181,257   $ 20,220   $ 32,802   $234,279
   ========   ========   ========   ========

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information

   43

   47
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL AMOUNTS   HISTORICAL   SUBTOTAL
   ---------------------   PRO FORMA   AMOUNTS   PRO FORMA   BEFORE
   CHECKFREE   SERVANTIS   ADJUSTMENTS   SECURITY APL   ADJUSTMENTS   ISC
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING REVENUES, NET   $49,330   $66,675   $(20,701)(5)   $15,670   $ --   $110,974
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING EXPENSES:
   COST OF PROCESSING, SERVICING, AND SUPPORT   $30,293   $24,610   $   --   $ 7,041   $ --   $ 61,944
   RESEARCH  AND DEVELOPMENT   $ 6,892   $13,483   $   --   $ 1,756   $ --   $ 22,131
   SALES AND MARKETING   $ 7,261   $ 6,879   $   --   $ 1,553   $ --   $ 15,693
   GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE   $ 4,064   $11,537   $   --   $ 1,967   $ --   $ 17,568
   DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION   $ 2,485   $11,097   $  3,223(2)   $ 1,454   $2,574(7)   $ 20,833
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   $50,995   $67,606   $  3,223   $13,771   $2,574   $138,169
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   $(1,665)   $  (931)   $(23,924)   $ 1,899   $(2,574)   $(27,195)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   INVESTMENT INCOME   $ 2,135   $   471   $   --   $   201   $ --   $  2,807
   INTEREST EXPENSE   $  (645)   $(3,490)   $  3,490(3)   $  --   $ --   $   (645)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   $ 1,490   $(3,019)   $  3,490   $   201   $ --   $  2,162
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   $  (175)   $(3,950)   $(20,434)   $ 2,100   $(2,574)   $(25,033)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   $   40   $(1,236)   $ (7,720)(4)   $   96   $  120(8)   $ (8,700)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  (215)   $(2,714)   $(12,714)   $ 2,004   $(2,694)   $(16,333)

PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS   $  --   $  (797)   $   797(3)   $  --   $ --   $   --
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET INCOME (LOSS) APPLICABLE TO
COMMON SHARES   $  (215)   $(3,511)   $(11,917)   $ 2,004   $(2,694)   $(16,333)
   ===============================================================================
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE   $ (0.01)
   =======
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING   28,219   5,672(1)   2,822(6)
   =======   =======   =======

[…]

========   ========

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information

   44

   48
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRE-ACQUISITION
   SERVANTIS  AND
   HISTORICAL  SECURITY APL AND   SUBTOTAL   HISTORICAL
   AMOUNTS   PRO FORMA   BEFORE   AMOUNTS   PRO FORMA
   CHECKFREE   ADJUSTMENTS   ISC   ISC   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ---------   ----------------   -------   ---------   -----------   -----

OPERATING REVENUES, NET   $  51,040   $  26,434   $ 77,474   $ 10,223   $   --   $  87,697
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   ---------

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   COST OF PROCESSING, SERVICING,
   AND SUPPORT   35,368   9,903   45,271   5,816   --   51,087
   RESEARCH  AND DEVELOPMENT   9,825   1,577   11,402   1,333   --   12,735
   SALES AND MARKETING   17,337   3,174   20,511   2,068   --   22,579
   GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE   7,321   3,455   10,776   2,659   --   13,435
   IN PROCESS RESEARCH AND
   DEVELOPMENT   122,358   (122,358)   --   --   --   --
   DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION   6,997   3,301   10,298   4,340   23(12)   14,661
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   199,206   (100,948)   98,258   16,216   23   114,497
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   ---------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (148,166)   127,382   (20,784)   (5,993)   (23)   (26,800)
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   ---------

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   INVESTMENT INCOME   1,659   125   1,784   --   --   1,784
   INTEREST EXPENSE   (325)   --   (325)   --   --   (325)
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   1,334   125   1,459   --   --   1,459
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   ---------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (146,832)   127,507   (19,325)   (5,993)   (23)   (25,341)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   (8,629)   5,105   (3,524)   --   (1,734)(13)   (5,258)
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   ---------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY
   ITEM   $(138,203)   $ 122,402   $(15,801)   $ (5,993)   $ 1,711   $ (20,083)
   =========   =========   ========   ========   =======   =========

INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE   $   (3.69)   $   (0.37)
   =========   =========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING   37,420   3,610   12,600(10)   53,630
   ======   =====   ======   ======

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information

   45

   49
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Historical   Historical
   Amounts   Amounts   Pro Forma
   Checkfree   ISC   Adjustments   Total
   -------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Revenues, net   $ 32,662   $ 7,116   $   -   $39,778
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Operating expenses:
  Cost of processing, servicing, and support   21,753   2,893   -   24,592
  Research and development   7,205   1,801   -   9,006
  Sales and marketing   5,755   2,946   -   8,701
  General and administrative   4,812   1,740   -   6,502
  In process research and development   -   -   -   -
  Depreciation and amortization   5,400   1,887   380 (12)   7,667
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   44,925   11,213   380   56,518
   -------------------------------------------------------------

Loss from operations   (12,263)   (4,097)   (380)   (16,740)
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Other income (expense):
  Investment income   519   -   -   519
  Interest expense   (148)   -   -   (148)
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   371   -   -   371
   -------------------------------------------------------------

Loss before income taxes   (11,892)   (4,097)   (380)   (16,369)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (4,162)   -   (1,455) (13)   (5,617)
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Loss before extraordinary item   $ (7,730)   $(4,097)   $   (1,075)   $(10,752)
   =============================================================
Loss per common share   $  (0.19)   $ (0.20)
   ========   =======